SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. KAVERI

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 3447/2025

DR. G. VAIKUNTAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA REP BY ITS CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT & ORS.Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

WITH

Diary No(s). 8287/2025 (XII-A)

IA No. 48127/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 7292/2025 (XII-A)

IA No. 50610/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 59737/2024 (XII-A)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 39196/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 37811/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Diary No(s). 3446/2025 (XII-A)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 45014/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Diary No(s). 9674/2025 (XII-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 88880/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date: 19-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Anant Prakash, AOR

M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

Ms. Shubhangi Arora, Adv.

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Mrs. G.uma Rani, Adv.

Mr. Jayanta Kumar Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.

-2-

Mrs. Nikita Raj, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, AOR

Mr. Tushar Bhalla, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR Mr. K. Subba Rao, Adv.

Ms. Mitali Gupta, Adv.

Mr. A Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Hargun Singh Kalra, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

Mr. P. Mohith Rao, AOR

Ms. J Akshitha, Adv.

Mr. Eugene S Philomene, Adv.

Mr. J Venkat Sai, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shubhendu Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Eugene S. Philomene, Ld. Counsel appearing for Mr. P. Mohith Rao, Ld. AOR has filed vakalatnama on behalf of some of the respondents-caveators. However, the same is not reflected in the office report. Registry to verify and prepare a detailed office report on the next date of the hearing.

SLP(c) Diary no.3447/2025

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 7.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the Petitioner to take fresh steps for re-issuance of notice to respondent no.8.

List again on 12.08.2025.

SLP(c) Diary no.8287/2025

Respondent nos.1, 10 and 90 have refused to receive the notice. Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondents through refusal, but none has entered appearance.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.41, 61 to 64, 74, 80, 81, 85 to 87, 94, 97, 103, 132 and 139.

Two weeks time, is granted to Counsel for the Petitioner to take fresh steps for re-issuance of notice to respondent nos.54, 55, 57, 88, 109, 114 and 134.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent no.136.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List again on 12.08.2025.

<u>SLP(c) Diary no.7292/2025</u>

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.16, 19 and 22.

Two weeks time, is granted to Counsel for the Petitioner to take fresh steps for re-issuance of notice to respondent nos.11 and 13.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List again on 12.08.2025.

SLP(c) Diary no.59737/2024

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.17, 19 and 20.

Two weeks time, is granted to Counsel for the Petitioner to take fresh steps for re-issuance of notice to respondent nos.6, 9, 10, 13 and 18.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14 to 16 and 21 to 25.

List again on 12.08.2025.

SLP(c) Diary no.3446/2025

Respondent nos.25 and 32 have refused to receive the notice. Hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said respondents through refusal, but none has entered appearance.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.31, 33 and 34.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 24, 26 to 30 and 35 to 40.

List again on 12.08.2025.

Service is awaited in respect of respondent nos.1 to 7. List again on 12.08.2025.

-5-

SLP(c) Diary no.9674/2025

MRS. KAVERI Registrar

pm