SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26018/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-11-2024 in WP No. 13223/2023 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

G MALLESHAM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TELANGANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 129606/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 129607/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 29-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Saurav Kumar, AOR Mr. Nabil Khader, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with SLP(Civil)Diary No.3447 of 2025 and connected matters.

In the meantime, *status quo* with regard to status of service of the petitioner shall be maintained.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER